
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
 

 

 
 
 
 
LAN AIRLINES REPORTS NET INCOME OF US$335.7 
MILLION FOR FULL YEAR 2008 AND US$117.1 MILLION FOR 
THE FOURTH QUARTER OF 2008 
 

 

Santiago, Chile, January 27, 2009 – LAN Airlines S.A. (NYSE: LFL), one of Latin America’s leading passenger and cargo 
airlines, announced today its consolidated financial results for the fourth quarter ended December 31, 2008. “LAN” or “the 
Company” makes reference to the consolidated entity, which includes passenger and cargo airlines in Latin America. All 
figures were prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Chile and are expressed in U.S Dollars 

HIGHLIGHTS 

• LAN reported net income of US$117.1 million for the fourth quarter 2008. This represents a 
16.1% increase compared to net income of US$100.8 million in the fourth quarter 2007. For full 
year 2008, LAN reported net income of US$335.7 million, an 8.9% increase compared to full 
year 2007. 
 

• LAN reported significant growth in operating income in the fourth quarter 2008, reaching 
US$232.3 million, a 76.2% increase compared to operating income of US$131.9 million recorded 
in the fourth quarter 2007. Operating margin improved by 7.1 points reaching 19.7%, historical 
levels for the Company. Solid results this quarter were driven by strong operating performance, 
especially in the passenger business, as well as a significant decline in fuel prices during the 
quarter.   

 
• The Company reported operating income of US$536.2 million for full year 2008, a 29.7% 

increase as compared to operating income of US$413.4 million in 2007. Operating margin for 
2008 reached 11.8%, an increase of 0.1 point as compared to the 11.7% operating margin 
achieved in 2007. 

 
• Total revenues for the fourth quarter 2008 reached US$1,179.3 million compared to US$1,046.1 

million in the fourth quarter 2007, due to a 21.5% increase in passenger revenues and a 4.1% 
increase in cargo revenues. Passenger and cargo revenues accounted for 66% and 31% of total 
revenues, respectively during the fourth quarter 2008.  
 

• On January 21, 2009 LAN CARGO announced that it reached a plea agreement with the 
Department of Justice of the United States (“DOJ”) in relation to the DOJ’s ongoing investigation 
regarding price fixing of fuel surcharges and other fees for cargo shipments. This investigation 
reportedly involves more than 30 international airlines operating in the air freight business. As 
previously informed, under the plea agreement, LAN CARGO agreed to pay a fine of US$88 
million. In addition, the air freight company Aerolinhas Brasileiras S.A. (ABSA), in which LAN 
CARGO has an ownership stake, also reached a plea agreement with the DOJ for a fine of US$ 21 
million. The Company has decided to maintain a US$25 million reserve as a precautionary 
estimate as per accounting policies for future losses in connection with the ongoing European 
Commission investigation. 
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• Continuing with the expansion and renewal of its fleet, during the fourth quarter 2008 LAN 

received six new passenger aircraft: two new Boeing 767-300 passenger aircraft, two new Airbus 
A318 passenger aircraft and two new Airbus A319 passenger aircraft. In addition, in November 
2008 LAN placed an order for four new Boeing 767-300ER passenger aircraft to be delivered 
during the first half of 2012. 

 
• On December 22, 2008, LAN Ecuador received authorization to operate domestic routes within 

Ecuador. LAN Ecuador expects to initiate flights in the domestic market at the end of March 
2009, operating modern A320 family aircraft. In this way, LAN Ecuador reaffirms its commitment 
to the country, contributing to tourism and the economic and social development of Ecuador, 
improving connectivity and broadening the Company’s network of destinations within the region. 

 
• During the quarter, LAN continued to receive international recognition. In December 2008, LAN’s 

business class was awarded recognition as the best business class in South America by Business 
Traveler magazine. This is the third year that LAN receives such award from this leading global 
publication. 

 
 
 
Management Comments on Fourth Quarter 2008 Results 
 
LAN reported net income of US$117.1 million for the fourth quarter 2008. During the fourth quarter 
2008 LAN achieved significant growth in its operating income, which increased 76.2% reaching 
US$232.3 million. In this way, the Company’s operating margin reached a record 19.7%.  
 
During the fourth quarter 2008 LAN’s consolidated revenues increased 12.7%, surpassing the 6.1% 
expansion in operations, as measured in system ATKs. Passenger revenues grew 21.5% during the 
quarter due to a 12.1% expansion in capacity, as well as an 8.4% improvement in revenues per 
ASK. The latter resulted from a 10.0% increase in yields, which was partly offset by a 1.1 point 
decrease in load factor from 76.9% to 75.8%. Yields continued to increase this quarter as a result of 
improved revenue management and the fact that revenues accounted for during the quarter 
included higher fuel surcharges. Fuel surcharges are adjusted on a monthly basis to reflect the 
average price of fuel (WTI) in the previous month. During the fourth quarter, fuel surcharges 
decreased in line with the decline in fuel prices. During the fourth quarter, the Company managed 
its capacity to respond to demand growth and market opportunities. Capacity significantly increased 
on all of the Company’s domestic markets, especially Peru and Argentina, as well as increasing on 
regional and long-haul routes.  
 
During the fourth quarter 2008, cargo revenues rose 4.1%, as capacity rose 5.0% and unit cargo 
revenues decreased 0.9%. Lower revenues per ATK resulted mainly from a 3.3% decline in traffic, 
which led to a 6.0 point decline in load factors from 75.6% to 69.6%. Cargo traffic this quarter was 
impacted mainly by a slowdown in Latin American import markets driven by the global economic 
slowdown as well as the depreciation of local currencies in relation to the US dollar. Yields remained 
high during the quarter, increasing 7.6% as compared to fourth quarter 2007, although they 
decreased 12.6% on a sequential basis (as compared to third quarter 2008). In order to adjust 
cargo capacity to current market conditions, LAN has begun to decrease the amount of wet leases 
(ACMI) it operates, which will be replaced by the two Boeing 777 Freighters that will be delivered 
during the first half of 2009.  
 
Operating expenses rose 3.6% compared to the fourth quarter 2007, while costs per ATK (including 
net financial expenses) decreased 0.3%. Lower fuel prices generated US$33.7 million less fuel costs 
for the quarter. Excluding fuel, unit costs increased 5.0%, mainly due to higher costs related to 
passenger services as well as higher sales costs.  
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The Company recorded a US$89.6 million non-operating loss in the fourth quarter 2008 compared to 
a US$10.3 million non-operating loss in the fourth quarter 2007. For the fourth quarter 2008, this 
includes a non operating charge due to a provision of US$59 million in relation to the plea 
agreement signed with the DOJ regarding the investigation that involves 30 international airlines 
operating in the air freight business, among them LAN CARGO S.A., LAN’s cargo subsidiary, as well 
as Aerolinhas Brasileiras S.A. (ABSA) in which LAN CARGO has an ownership stake.  
 
Interest expenses decreased from US$20.1 million to US$14.9 million as higher debt related to fleet 
financing was offset by the recognition of interest related with the financing of pre-delivery 
payments (PDPs), in line with a change in the accounting policy regarding these payments.  Interest 
income decreased from US$5.5 million to US$1.9 million.  
 
In addition, the Company recorded a US$24.5 million fuel hedging loss in the fourth quarter 2008, 
compared to a US$20.8 million fuel hedging gain in the fourth quarter 2007. For 2009, LAN has 
hedged approximately 30% of its fuel requirements for the first quarter, 40% for the second quarter 
and 20% for the rest of the year. For 2010, LAN has hedged approximately 10% of its fuel 
requirements for the first quarter. 
 
LAN continues to maintain a solid financial position, with ample liquidity and a sound financing 
structure, as reflected by its BBB international credit rating (Fitch). At the end of the quarter, LAN 
had US$472 million in cash, cash equivalents and committed credit lines representing 10.4% of 
revenues for the last twelve months. Additionally, the Company has no short term debt and its long-
term debt only finances aircraft and has 12 to 18-year repayment profiles with competitive interest 
rates. The Company has limited exposure to foreign exchange rate fluctuations since approximately 
84% of revenues are US dollar denominated. 
 
During the quarter, LAN continued with its retrofit program to reconfigure all its wide-body 
passenger aircraft with the new Premium Business Class and upgraded Economy Class. The Boeing 
767-300 retrofit program was completed during 2008, while the Airbus A340-300 retrofit began in 
October 2008 and is expected to be completed by the first half of 2009. As of December 31, 2008, 
one of LAN’s five Airbus A340-300 passenger aircraft already had this new configuration. 
 
LAN continues to show consistent positive results despite the various elements that constantly affect 
the airline industry. This is a testament to LAN’s solid and flexible business model and the leadership 
position it has established in the markets in which it operates. Based on consistent positive results 
and its solid balance sheet, the Company is able to continue improving its long-term strategic 
position by addressing opportunities, strengthening its market position and increasing 
competitiveness.  
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EBITDAR Calculation (1) 

The following is a calculation of LAN’s EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 
amortization) and EBITDAR (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and aircraft 
rentals), which the Company considers useful indicators of operating performance.  
 
EBITDAR (in US$ millions) 
 
 4Q08  4Q07  %Chg 2008  2007  %Chg  
 
Revenues 1,179.3 1,046.1 12.7% 4,534.3 3,524.9 28.6% 
Operating Expenses (947.0) (914.2) 3.6% (3,998.1) (3,111.6) 28.5% 
Operating Income 232.3 131.9 76.2% 536.2 413.4 29.7% 
 
Depreciation and Amortization 52.5 42.3 24.1% 183.2 153.9 19.1% 
EBITDA 284.8 174.2 63.5% 719.4 567.2 26.8% 
EBITDA Margin 24.2% 16.7% 7.5pp 15.9% 16.1% -0.2pp  
 
Aircraft Rentals 36.8 42.7 -13.7% 150.9 158.9 -5.1% 
EBITDAR  321.7 216.9 48.3% 870.3 726.1 19.9% 
EBITDAR Margin 27.3% 20.7% 6.6pp 19.2% 20.6% -1.4pp 
 
(1) EBITDA and EBITDAR are non-GAAP measures and should not be considered in isolation nor as a substitute for net 
income prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Chile as a measure of operating performance. 
Furthermore, these calculations may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies. 
 
 
Recent Events 
 
Fleet Plan  
During the quarter, LAN continued with the expansion of its fleet, as it received six new aircraft: two 
Airbus A318 and two Airbus A319 for domestic and regional short haul operations, as well as two 
Boeing 767-300 passenger aircraft for long haul operations.  
 
LAN’s estimated fleet plan and associated capital expenditures are shown in the table below. 

 
Year 2008 2009 2010 2011 
 
PASSENGER FLEET 
A320/A319/A318 50 53 59 68 
B767-300 ER 26 26 28 28 
A340-300  5  5  5  5 
TOTAL PASSENGER FLEET 81 84 92 101 
 
CARGO FLEET  
767-300 F 9 9 9 9  
777-300 F - 2 2 3  
TOTAL CARGO FLEET 9 11 11 12 
 
TOTAL FLEET 90 95 103 113 
 
Total Fleet Capex (US$ millions) 754 274 493 599 
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Cargo Investigation 
 
On January 21, 2009 LAN CARGO announced that it reached a plea agreement with the Department 
of Justice of the United States (“DOJ”) in relation to the DOJ’s ongoing investigation regarding price 
fixing of fuel surcharges and other fees for cargo shipments. This investigation reportedly involves 
more than 30 airlines operating in the air freight business. This investigation has exclusively focused 
on the air freight business and does not in any way involve LAN Airlines’ passenger operations. 
 
As previously informed, under the plea agreement, LAN CARGO agreed to pay a fine of US$88 
million. In addition, the air freight company Aerolinhas Brasileiras S.A. (ABSA), in which LAN CARGO 
has an ownership stake, also reached a plea agreement with the DOJ for a fine of US$ 21 million. 
The total effect on LAN’s consolidated financial results is US$109 million. As previously informed, 
payment of these amounts will be made over a five year period, and should therefore not 
significantly affect the Company’s cash position. 
 
As previously informed, the Company already had established a US$75 million reserve in relation 
with these investigations. The reserve amounts were offset against the Company’s results for 2007 
and for the third quarter 2008. During the fourth quarter 2008, LAN decided to record a US$59 
million non operating charge related with these plea agreements. The Company has decided to 
maintain the US$25 million reserve accounted for in its fourth quarter 2007 results. This reserve is a 
precautionary estimate as per accounting policies for future losses in connection with the ongoing 
European Commission investigation. 
 
LAN CARGO condemns any violations of competition laws and has taken the necessary measures to 
prevent such actions from occurring in the future. Since the beginning of the investigation, LAN 
CARGO has cooperated with the authorities of the DOJ. The company will continue to cooperate with 
the authorities as required in relation to the ongoing global investigation. 
 
The Company maintains a policy of rigorous compliance with all applicable laws and regulations in 
the countries in which it operates. Within its permanent commitment to good corporate governance 
and transparency in its corporate actions, LAN has further reinforced the control mechanisms 
incorporated in its strict compliance program. Furthermore, the Company has implemented a new 
code of conduct that will govern all of its employees worldwide. 
 
 
Outlook 
 
Considering current market conditions, the Company expects passenger ASK growth to be 
approximately 10% in 2009. Growth in the passenger business is expected to be mainly driven by 
the domestic markets in Chile, Peru and Argentina. During 2008, growth in the cargo business has 
been driven by capacity in the belly space of passenger aircraft, as well as by additional ACMI leases 
throughout the year, in preparation for the launch of the Colombian operations, and for the arrival of 
two Boeing 777 Freighter aircraft to be delivered in the first half of 2009. Considering current 
market conditions, the Company has reviewed its projections for 2009 and expects a cargo ATK 
decline of approximately 5%.  
 
During 2008, LAN took delivery of a total of 19 passenger aircraft, totaling a fleet of 81 passenger 
aircraft and 9 freighters. For 2009, LAN expects to receive only four passenger aircraft and the first 
two B777 freighter aircraft. 
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Consolidated Fourth Quarter Results 

Net income for the fourth quarter 2008 amounted to US$117.1 million, compared to US$100.8 
million in the same period 2007, an increase of 16.1%. Net margin for the quarter increased from 
9.6% in 2007 to 9.9% in 2008.  

Operating income amounted to US$232.3 million in the fourth quarter 2008, as compared to 
US$131.9 million in the third quarter 2007. Operating margin for the quarter increased to 19.7%. 
 
Total operating revenues grew 12.7% compared to the fourth quarter 2007, reaching US$1,179.3 
million. This reflected a: 

• 21.5% increase in passenger revenues to US$780.6 million, 
• 4.1% increase in cargo revenues to US$363.6 million, and a 
• 35.3% decrease in other revenues to US$35.1 million.  

 
Passenger and cargo revenues accounted for 66% and 31% of total revenues for the quarter, 
respectively. 
 
Passenger revenues increased 21.5%, driven by 10.5% growth in traffic, coupled with a 10.0% 
increase in yields. Load factors decreased from 76.9% to 75.8%, as the 12.1% increase in capacity 
outpaced the traffic increase. Overall, revenues per ASK increased 8.4%. Traffic grew as a result of 
a 30.8% increase in domestic traffic (including domestic operations Chile, Argentina and Peru), and 
a 3.0% increase in international traffic. International traffic accounted for 68% of total passenger 
traffic during the quarter. Yields increased 10.0% as a result of improved revenue management and 
the recognition of revenues sold with higher fuel surcharges.  
 
Cargo revenues increased 4.1% in the quarter, driven by a 7.6% increase in yields, which was 
partly offset by a 3.3% decrease in traffic. Cargo traffic this quarter was impacted mainly by a 
slowdown in Latin American import markets driven by the global economic slowdown as well as the 
depreciation of local currencies in relation to the US dollar. Yields remained high during the quarter, 
although they decreased 12.6% on a sequential basis (as compared to third quarter 2008). Capacity 
during the quarter increased 5.0%. As a consequence, load factors decreased from 75.6% to 
69.6%. Revenues per ATK decreased 0.9% compared to the fourth quarter 2007.  
 
Other revenues decreased 35.3%, mainly driven by a decrease in onboard sales, maintenance 
services to third parties and lower revenues from tours and travel services. In addition, the ‘Other 
revenues’ line in the fourth quarter 2007 included US$11.3 million in compensation from Airbus 
related to a change in the delivery schedule for certain Airbus A318 aircraft.  
 
Total operating expenses increased 3.6% during the quarter, while unit (ATK) costs decreased 
0.3% as compared to the fourth quarter 2007. Lower jet fuel prices during the quarter led to 
approximately US$33.7 million in less fuel costs. Excluding fuel, unit costs increased 5.0%. Changes 
in operating expenses were mainly due to the following: 
 

• Wages and benefits increased 4.2%, driven mainly by the increase in average headcount 
during the quarter, in line with the Company’s expansion of operations, which was partly 
offset by the impact of the devaluation of domestic currencies in the region.  

• Fuel costs decreased 5.4%, mainly driven by a 10.8% decrease in prices, offset by a 6.0% 
increase in consumption in line with the expansion of LAN’s operations during the quarter. 

• Commissions to agents increased 2.2%, due to a 15.4% increase in traffic revenues 
(passenger and cargo), which was offset by a 1.3 point reduction in average commissions. 
This reduction was related to lower commissions in both the passenger and cargo businesses.  

• Depreciation and amortization increased 24.1%, mainly due to the incorporation of five 
new Boeing 767 aircraft, two Airbus A320s, two Airbus A319 and ten Airbus A318 aircraft, 
partially offset by the phase out of the Boeing 737-200 fleet completed in May 2008. 
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• Other rental and landing fees increased 10.8%, mainly due to the impact of increased 
handling expenses, as well as increased use of variable aircraft rentals (ACMI) in the cargo 
business.  

• Passenger service expenses increased 13.5%, mainly driven by the 21.3% increase in the 
number of passengers transported during the quarter. 

• Aircraft rentals decreased 13.7%, mainly due to a decrease in the average number of 
leased aircraft during the period.  

• Maintenance expenses decreased 5.7%, as the additional cost from increased fleet 
utilization and escalation in maintenance contracts were more than offset by lower 
maintenance provisions resulting from the phase out of the Boeing 737-200 fleet and a 
higher proportion of new planes. 

• Other operating expenses increased 21.2%, in line with higher sales costs. In addition, 
LAN recognized under Other Operating Expenses a provision of US$15.5 million related to the 
possible risk of devaluation of the Venezuelan currency (Bolivar). 

 
Non-operating results for the fourth quarter 2008 amounted to a US$89.6 million loss compared 
to a US$10.3 million loss in the fourth quarter 2007.  

• Interest income decreased 65.5%, in line with a lower cash balance and lower market 
interest rates as compared to fourth quarter 2007. 

• Interest expense decreased 26.1% due to the fact that higher average long-term debt 
related to fleet financing was offset by the recognition of interest related with the financing of 
pre-delivery payments (PDPs) during 2008, in line with a change in the accounting policy 
regarding these payments.  .  

• In the other income-net line, the Company recorded a US$76.7 million loss compared to 
an US$4.3 million gain in 2007. In the fourth quarter 2008, this amount included: 

 a fuel hedging loss of US$24.5 million (compared to a US$20.8 million gain in the 
fourth quarter 2007),  

 a US$4.6 million foreign-exchange loss (compared to a US$9.4 million gain in the 
fourth quarter 2007),  

 a US$ 14.0 million gain corresponding to the recognition of interest related with the 
financing of pre-delivery payments (PDPs) for years prior to 2008, in line with a 
change in the accounting policy regarding these payments.  

 a provision of US$59.0 million in relation to plea agreement signed with the DOJ 
regarding the cargo business investigation. 

 

Consolidated 2008 Results 

Net income for 2008 amounted to US$335.7 million, compared to net income of US$308.3 million 
in 2007, an increase of 8.9%. Net margin reached 7.4% in 2008.  

Operating income amounted to US$536.1 million in 2008 compared to US$413.4 million for 2007. 
Operating margin for the year increased from 11.7% to 11.8%. 
 
Total operating revenues grew 28.6% compared to 2007, reaching US$4.5 billion. This reflected 
a: 
 

• 30.1% increase in passenger revenues to US$2,858.9 million, 
• 32.3% increase in cargo revenues to US$1,527.1 million, and a 
• 14.5% decrease in other revenues which amounted to US$148.2 million.  
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Passenger and cargo revenues accounted for 63% and 34% of total revenues for the year, 
respectively. 
 
Passenger revenues grew 30.1% driven by a 12.3% increase in traffic, together with a 15.9% 
increase in yields. Load factors increased from 76.1% to 76.6%, as traffic outpaced the 11.5% 
increase in capacity. Overall, revenues per ASK increased 16.7%. Traffic grew as a result of a 
30.5% increase in domestic traffic (including domestic operations in Chile, Argentina and Peru) and 
a 6.6% increase in international traffic. International traffic accounted for 72% of total passenger 
traffic during the year. Yields increased mainly due to better revenue management, nominal fare 
increases, higher fuel surcharges resulting from higher WTI prices and the impact of the 
appreciation of the Chilean peso on domestic fares. 
 
Cargo revenues increased 32.3%, due to a 7.6% increase in traffic, together with a 23.0% yield 
increase. Yields increased primarily due to the continued implementation of certain revenue 
management initiatives on southbound routes and higher fuel surcharges. Capacity during the 
period increased 12.3%. As a consequence, load factors decreased from 74.4% to 71.2%, as 
volume growth in some northbound export markets was negatively affected by stronger local 
currencies and higher fuel prices. Revenues per ATK increased 17.8% compared to 2007.  
 
Other revenues decreased 14.5%, as increased revenues from aircraft rentals and courier services 
were more than offset by lower onboard sales, lower revenues from maintenance services to third 
parties and lower revenues from tours and travel services. In addition, the ‘Other revenues’ line in 
2007 included US$18.6 million in compensation from Airbus related to a change in the delivery 
schedule for certain Airbus A318 aircraft.  
 
Total operating expenses increased 28.5% during the period, while capacity as measured in 
system ATKs, increased 9.0%. As a consequence, unit (ATK) costs increased 20.0%. Higher jet fuel 
prices during the year led to approximately US$404.5 million in higher fuel costs. Excluding fuel, 
unit costs increased 10.7%. Changes in operating expenses were mainly due to the following: 
 

• Wages and benefits increased 24.3%, driven mainly by the impact of inflation and stronger 
local currencies on local currency-denominated wages, as well as increased headcount, in-
line with the expansion of the Company’s operations. 

• Fuel costs increased 53.1%, driven by a 9.6% increase in consumption, a 39.7% increase in 
prices, and a higher proportion of less fuel efficient ACMI flying, partly offset by fuel 
efficiencies resulting from LAN’s newer fleet. 

• Commissions to agents increased 19.7%, due to a 30.9% increase in traffic revenues 
(passenger and cargo), which was offset by a 1.0 point reduction in average commissions. 
This reduction was related to lower commissions in both the cargo and passenger businesses. 

• Depreciation and amortization increased 19.1%, mainly due to the incorporation of five 
new Boeing 767 aircraft, two Airbus A320s, two Airbus A319 and ten Airbus A318 aircraft, 
partially offset by the phase out of the Boeing 737-200 fleet. 

• Other rental and landing fees increased 23.0%, mainly due to the impact of increased 
operations on airport landing fees and handling expenses, as well as increased use of 
variable aircraft rentals (ACMI) in the cargo business. 

• Passenger service expenses increased 18.5%, driven by the 19.4% increase in the number 
of passengers transported during the period, as well as higher costs associated with 
passenger compensations. 

• Aircraft rentals decreased 5.1% as higher average lease rates were offset by a decrease in 
the average number of leased aircraft.  

• Maintenance expenses decreased 2.2%, as additional costs resulting from increased fleet 
utilization and the escalation in maintenance contracts were compensated by lower 
maintenance provisions resulting from the phase out of the Boeing 737-200 fleet. 
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• Other operating expenses increased 20.8%, due to increased operations driven mainly by 
higher sales and distribution costs, together with higher marketing and advertising expenses. 
In addition, LAN recorded a provision of US$15.5 million related to the possible risk of 
devaluation of the Venezuelan currency (bolivar). 

 
 
Non-operating results for 2008 amounted to a US$134.6 million loss compared to a US$45.6 
million loss in 2007.  

• Interest income decreased 10.1% in line with a lower average cash balance and lower 
market interest rates as compared to 2007. 

• Interest expenses increased 8.5% due to increased average long-term debt related to fleet 
financing, offset by the recognition of interest related with the financing of pre-delivery 
payments (PDPs) during 2008, in line with a change in the accounting policy regarding these 
payments.  .  

• In the other income-net item, the Company recorded a US$68.1 million loss compared to a 
US$12.6 million gain in 2007. This includes: 

 a fuel hedging gain of US$35.4 million in 2008 (compared to a US$28.2 million gain in 
2007),  

 a US$7.9 million foreign-exchange loss (compared to a US$15.7 million gain in 2007), 

 a US$ 14.0 million gain corresponding to the recognition of interest related with the 
financing of pre-delivery payments (PDPs) for years prior to 2008, in line with a 
change in the accounting policy regarding these payments.  

 a provision of US$109.0 million in relation to plea agreement signed with the DOJ 
regarding the cargo business investigation. 

***** 

About LAN 
 
 
LAN Airlines is one of the leading passenger airlines in Latin America. The company and its affiliates serve more than 60 destinations around 
the world through an extensive network that offers full connectivity within Latin America, while also linking the region with North America, Europe 
and the South Pacific, as well as 58 additional international destinations through its various alliances. LAN Airlines and its affiliates have a 
leading position in their respective domestic markets of Chile and Peru as well as an important presence in the Argentinean domestic market. 
  
Currently, LAN Airlines and its affiliates operate one of the most modern fleets in the world, with 81 passenger aircraft, and its cargo subsidiary, 
LAN CARGO and its respective cargo affiliates, operate 9 dedicated freighters. The company recently completed its short haul fleet renovation 
process by acquiring new aircraft from the Airbus A320 family, enabling LAN to improve its efficiency and to reduce significantly its CO2 
emissions. The fleet renovation is part of the company’s commitment to the protection of the environment. 
  
LAN is one of the few Investment Grade airlines in the world (BBB). The company’s world class quality standards enabled its membership in 
oneworld™, the global alliance that encompasses the best airlines in the world. For more information please visit www.lan.com or 
www.oneworldalliance.com. 
 

****** 

Note on Forward-Looking Statements 
This report contains forward-looking statements.  Such statements may include words such as “anticipate,” “estimate,” “expect,” “project,” 
“intend,” “plan,” “believe” or other similar expressions.  Forward-looking statements are statements that are not historical facts, including 
statements about our beliefs and expectations.  These statements are based on current plans, estimates and projections, and, therefore, you 
should not place undue reliance on them.  Forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties.  We caution you that a number 
of important factors could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statement. These factors and 
uncertainties include in particular those described in the documents we have filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Forward-
looking statements speak only as of the date they are made, and we undertake no obligation to update publicly any of them, whether in light of 
new information, future events or otherwise. 



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
 
LAN Airlines S.A.
Consolidated Income Statement (in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

2008 2007 % Change 2008 2007 % Change

REVENUES
Passenger 780,584 642,368 21.5% 2,858,937 2,197,201 30.1%
Cargo 363,642 349,412 4.1% 1,527,106 1,154,323 32.3%
Other 35,121 54,313 -35.3% 148,239 173,399 -14.5%

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 1,179,347 1,046,093 12.7% 4,534,282 3,524,923 28.6%

EXPENSES
Wages and Benefits (145,864) (139,998) 4.2% (608,510) (489,407) 24.3%
Aircraft Fuel (278,370) (294,321) -5.4% (1,423,922) (930,208) 53.1%
Commissions to Agents (117,576) (115,004) 2.2% (481,934) (402,577) 19.7%
Depreciation and Amortization (52,490) (42,309) 24.1% (183,207) (153,852) 19.1%
Other Rental and Landing Fees (115,579) (104,309) 10.8% (450,592) (366,412) 23.0%
Passenger Services (21,708) (19,130) 13.5% (85,168) (71,856) 18.5%
Aircraft Rentals (36,849) (42,713) -13.7% (150,891) (158,917) -5.1%
Aircraft Maintenance (38,628) (40,956) -5.7% (155,612) (159,066) -2.2%
Other Operating Expenses (139,944) (115,468) 21.2% (458,262) (379,257) 20.8%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (947,008) (914,208) 3.6% (3,998,098) (3,111,552) 28.5%

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 232,339 131,885 76.2% 536,184 413,371 29.7%
OPERATING MARGIN 19.7% 12.6% 7.1 pp 11.8% 11.7%  0.1 pp.

OTHER INCOME ( EXPENSE )
Interest Income 1,894 5,483 -65.5% 16,212 18,043 -10.1%
Interest Expenses (14,880) (20,134) -26.1% (82,690) (76,224) 8.5%
Other Income-Net (76,654) 4,313 -1877.3% (68,089) 12,619 -639.6%

TOTAL (89,640) (10,338) 767.1% (134,567) (45,562) 195.3%

INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST 142,699 121,547 17.4% 401,617 367,809 9.2%
Minority Interest (2,545) (1,471) 73.0% (1,188) 289 -511.1%

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 140,154 120,076 16.7% 400,429 368,098 8.8%
Income Taxes (23,051) (19,254) 19.7% (64,690) (59,775) 8.2%

NET INCOME (LOSS) 117,103 100,822 16.1% 335,739 308,323 8.9%

NET MARGIN 9.9% 9.6% 0.3 pp 7.4% 8.7% -  1.3 pp.

Shares Outstanding 338,790,909 338,790,909 0.0% 338,790,909 338,790,909 0.0%
Earnings per share 0.35 0.30 16.1% 0.99 0.91 8.9%

               For the Twelve Month Period endedFor the Three-Month Period ended
December 31,December 31,
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LAN Airlines S.A.
Consolidated Operating Statistics

       
December 31, December 31,

2008 2007 % Change 2008 2007 % Change
Operating Statistics

System
ATKs (millions) 1,981.2 1,867.8 6.1% 7,652.2 7,023.1 9.0%
ASKs (millions) 9,333.5 8,329.0 12.1% 35,176.2 31,556.1 11.5%
RTKs (millions) 1,366.2 1,330.9 2.7% 5,332.3 4,862.4 9.7%
RPKs (millions) 7,072.6 6,403.2 10.5% 26,951.6 24,001.2 12.3%
Overall Load Factor (based on ATKs)% 69.0% 71.3% -2.3 pp. 69.7% 69.2% 0.4 pp.
Break-Even Load Factor (based on ATK)% 55.7% 62.8% -7.1 pp. 62.2% 61.9% 0.3 pp.
Yield based on RTKs (US Cents) 83.8 74.5 12.4% 82.3 68.9 19.3%
Operating Revenues per ATK (US Cents) 57.8 53.1 8.8% 57.3 47.7 20.1%
Operating Costs per ATK (US Cents) 46.7 46.8 -0.3% 51.2 42.7 20.0%
Fuel Gallons Consumed (millions) 116.0 109.4 6.0% 445.7 406.7 9.6%
Average Trip Length (thousands km) 1.913 2.101 -9.0% 2.036 2.164 -5.9%

Passenger 
ASKs  (millions) 9,333.5 8,329.0 12.1% 35,176.2 31,556.1 11.5%
RPKs  (millions) 7,072.6 6,403.2 10.5% 26,951.6 24,001.2 12.3%
RTKs  (millions) 636.5 576.3 10.5% 2,425.6 2,160.1 12.3%
Passengers Transported (thousands) 3,697.8 3,047.7 21.3% 13,239.9 11,091.3 19.4%
Load Factor (based on ASKs) % 75.8% 76.9% -1.1 pp. 76.6% 76.1% 0.6 pp.
Yield (based on RPKs, US Cents) 11.0 10.0 10.0% 10.6 9.2 15.9%
Yield (based on RTKs, US Cents) 122.6 111.5 10.0% 117.9 101.7 15.9%
Revenue/ASK (US cents) 8.4 7.7 8.4% 8.1 7.0 16.7%

Cargo
ATKs (thousands) 1,048.5 998.4 5.0% 4,080.3 3,632.8 12.3%
RTKs (thousands) 729.7 754.6 -3.3% 2,906.7 2,702.3 7.6%
Tons Transported (thousands) 172.2 166.2 3.6% 661.4 604.3 9.5%
Load Factor (based on ATKs) % 69.6% 75.6% -6.0 pp. 71.2% 74.4% -3.1 pp.
Yield based on RTKs (US Cents) 49.8 46.3 7.6% 52.5 42.7 23.0%
Revenue/ATK (US Cents) 34.7 35.0 -0.9% 37.4 31.8 17.8%

For the Three-Month Period ended                For the Twelve Month Period ended
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LAN Airlines S.A.
Fleet Data

Consolidated Fleet

Leased Owned Total
Passenger Aircraft

Boeing 737-200 0 0 0
Airbus A318-100 0 15 15
Airbus A319-100 5 12 17
Airbus A320-200 10 8 18
Boeing 767-300 12 14 26
Airbus A340-300 5 0 5

 TOTAL 32 49 81

Cargo Aircraft*
Boeing 737-200C 0 0 0
Boeing 767-300F 1 8 9

 TOTAL 1 8 9
Total Fleet 33 57 90

As of December 31, 2008

*During the fourth quarter LAN also operated between one and two Boeing 747 aircraft under ACMI lease contracts.

Note: Table does not include one Boeing 767-200 leased to Aerovías de México S.A. and five Boeing 737-200 leased to Sky Services S.A.  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                                                                                         Page 13    
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Three-Month Period ended

2008 2007 2008 2007

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Collection of trade accounts receivable 741,556             522,735            4,648,591            3,535,542         
Interest income 5,432                 4,892                10,969                 15,150              
Income and other interest received 2,822                 19,805              101,386               37,698              
Payments to suppliers and personnel (413,825)            (178,425)           (3,822,991)           (2,743,171)        
Interest paid (16,706)             (18,395)             (81,421)                (73,633)             
Income tax paid (7,947)               (4,889)              (26,994)                (16,316)             
Other expenses paid 14,268               (4,298)              (26,113)                (12,231)             
Value-added tax and similar payments (16,399)             (7,309)              (74,298)                (36,021)             
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 309,201           334,116          729,129             707,018          

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Proceds from share issuance -                        -                       -                          319,141            
Loans obtained 87,800               214,684            574,874               495,324            
Securitization proceeds (181,131)            (3,070)              (190,667)              (11,970)             
Other loans from related companies -                        -                       -                          -                       
Dividend payments 68                     -                       (222,803)              (210,868)           
Loans repaid (30,134)             (25,103)             (102,644)              (205,536)           
Other -                        (31)                   -                          (2,672)              
NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES (123,397)         186,480          58,760               383,419          

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment (191,426)            (437,646)           (831,701)              (839,851)           
Proceeds from sales of property and equipment 99                     73                     6,625                   219                   
Sale of financial instruments and other investments 5,092                 (470)                 21,219                 14,105              
Other investments (698)                  (94)                   (698)                    (94)                   
Investments in financial instruments -                        (3,385)              (2,607)                  (16,343)             
Other (15,019)             1                      (23,383)                (2,290)              
NET CASH PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES (201,952)         (441,521)         (830,545)            (844,254)         

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (16,148)           79,075            (42,656)              246,183          

Inflation Efect in Cash and Cash Equivalents (612)                 14                   (1,525)                (64)                  

Net Variation  in Cash and Cash Equivalents (16,760)           79,089            (44,181)              246,119          

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of the Period 418,194           366,526          445,615 199,496

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of the Period 401,434           445,615          401,434 445,615

Note: The Company considers all short-term, highly-liquid investment securities with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalentsfor porpuses of the 
Statement of Cash Flows. Securities with original maturities of more than three months are not considerated as cash equivalents, and amounted to US$22.4 million as of 
December 31, 2007 and US$8.6 million as of December 31, 2008.

December 31, December 31,
For the Twelve Month Period ended

 



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
 

LAN Airlines S.A.
Consolidated  Balance Sheet (in thousands of US$)

As of December 31,
2008 2007

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash 15,707 11,506
  Time deposits 255,881 308,585
  Marketable securities 138,426 147,952
  Accounts and notes receivable -trade and other 438,569 468,301
  Accounts and notes receivable from related companies 1,117 226
  Inventories 50,609 54,022
  Prepaid and recoverable taxes 72,013 68,623
  Prepaid expenses 13,346 12,949
  Deferred income tax assets 6,545 4,624
  Other current assets 358,818 13,040
           Total current assets 1,351,031 1,089,828

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (net) 
  Aircraft 2,758,148 2,051,865
  Other 335,220 299,740
           Total property and equipment 3,093,368 2,351,605

OTHER ASSETS
  Investments 1,693 3,289
  Goodwill 32,412 36,022
  Notes and accounts receivable from related companies 251 0
  Long-term accounts receivable 11,200 12,171
  Long-term deferred taxes 0 0
  Deposits and others 414,906 408,827
           Total other assets 460,462 460,309
           Total assets 4,904,861 3,901,742

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Bank loans  0 0
  Current portion of long-term loans from financial institutions 151,247 102,153
  Current portion of long term leasing obligations 70,407 74,786
  Dividends Payable 105,330 120,073
  Accounts payable 361,620 322,897
  Notes and accounts payable to related companies 303 357
  Other creditors 19,033 0
  Air traffic liability and others 329,742 325,669
  Other current liabilities 341,345 176,670
           Total current liabilities 1,379,027 1,122,605

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
  Loans from financial institutions 1,654,947 1,228,650
  Other creditors  96,182 0
  Provisions 92,593 94,441
  Notes and accounts payable to related companies 0 0
  Air traffic liability 150,452 51,593
  Deferred taxes 228,232 169,885
  Obligations under capital leases 178,894 233,768
  Other long-term liabilities 835 7,559
           Total long-term liabilities 2,402,135 1,785,896

MINORITY INTEREST 5,721 5,189

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
  Common stock 453,444 453,444
  Reserves 1,749 -52
  Interim dividends -201,787 -210,000
  Retained earmings 864,572 744,660
           Total shareholders´  equity 1,117,978 988,052
           Total liabilities and shareholders´ equity 4,904,861 3,901,742  


